of time (or over time) when control of the underlying goods or services has been transferred from the entity to the customer.
The framework comprises a five step model. Compared with the previous requirements, the classification and requirements for
the notes in accordance with IFRS 15 are more extensive.
The Axpo Group has chosen the modified, retrospective approach for the first-time application of IFRS 15. Under this transition
method, Axpo must apply IFRS 15 retrospectively only to contracts that have not yet been fulfilled as at 1 October 2018. Any
resulting changeover effect will be recognised directly in equity as at 1 October 2018. The previous year’s figures for the 2017/18
financial year have not been restated. The new rules of IFRS 15 do not result in any changeover effects recognised in profit or
loss for the Axpo Group, which is why there was no change in equity as at 1 October 2018.

14Axpo Holding AG, Financial Report 2018 / 19

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The relevant financial statement items are presented below in accordance with the previous and new accounting standards:

Consolidated income statement for the financial year 2018/19 (condensed)

CHF million Explanation
2018/19

IAS 18/IAS 11
Change
IFRS 15

2018/19
IFRS 15

Revenues from energy and grid usage a), b) 5 623.3 – 898.6 4 724.7
Total income 5 754.8 – 898.6 4 856.2

Expenses for energy procurement, grid usage and goods purchased a) – 3 326.5 815.1 – 2 511.4
Other operating expenses b) – 435.6 83.4 – 352.2
Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 1 157.2 0.0 1 157.2

Consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2019 (condensed)

CHF million Explanation
30.9.2019

IAS 18/IAS 11
Change
IFRS 15

30.9.2019
IFRS 15

Assets
Other receivables c) 2 792.3 4.0 2 796.3
Total non-current assets 13 546.1 4.0 13 550.1
Inventories d) 493.6 – 26.0 467.6
Other receivables 2 046.0 22.0 2 068.0
Total current assets 7 259.9 – 4.0 7 255.9
Total assets 20 806.0 0.0 20 806.0

Equity and liabilities
Other liabilities 615.5 – 6.9 608.6
Total non-current liabilities 9 948.2 – 6.9 9 941.3
Other liabilities 1 886.2 6.9 1 893.1
Total current liabilities 4 957.5 6.9 4 964.4
Total liabilities 14 905.7 0.0 14 905.7
Total equity and liabilities 20 806.0 0.0 20 806.0

The nature of the adjustment as at 1 October 2018 and the reasons for the changes in the consolidated balance sheet as at
30  September 2019 and in the consolidated income statement for the financial year from 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019
are shown below.
a)	� In certain countries where the Axpo Group operates as an energy supplier, energy is delivered to the end customer through

third-party distribution systems and gas lines. Axpo only qualifies as an agent if it merely transmits the energy. This results
in a reduction of CHF 815.1 million in “Revenues from energy sales and grid usage” and “Expenses for energy procurement,